
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children's Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Advisory Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 10TH JULY, 2012 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Allison, Corrick (Independent Member), Davies and 

Stewart (Chair) 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
Item  below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
 (ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest are defined 
at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April  2012. 

 
5. MATTERS ARISING    
 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 9 - 12)  
 
 To consider the terms of reference for the Committee for the Municipal year 2012/13 

which were agreed by the Cabinet on the 12 June 2012. 
 
 

7. PRESENTATION  ON SAFEGUARDING AND SUPPORT    
 
 Members of the committee  will receive a presentation a child’s journey through the 

safeguarding structure.  
 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - MAY 2012 
DATA  (PAGES 13 - 18)  

 
 Members will consider an update of Children and Families key safeguarding 

performance information at the end of May 2011. 
 

9. SERVICE RESPONSE TO RECENT AUDIT ON CHILDREN WHICH HAVE BEEN 
SUBJECT TO PLANNING FOR A LONG PERIOD OF TIME.  (PAGES 19 - 26)  

 
 This report is a discussion paper for the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice 

Advisory Committee, following on from the audit carried out by the Independent 
Member Hilary Corrick and presented on the 19th April 2012. 
 
 

10. PRESENTATION ON  CHILD PROTECTION EVALUATION PILOT    
 
 The  Head of Safeguarding, Quality Assurance & Practice Development will provide  

feedback on the consultation with parents about their experience of  Child Protection  
Conferences.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
  

 To consider any new items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 



 

3 

 There will be a motion to exclude the press and public  from the meeting for 
consideration of the following items as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972( as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985): paras 1&2:namely information relating to any individual 
and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 

13. PARENTS' VIEWS OF THE CHILD PROTECTION PROCESS  (PAGES 27 - 28)  
 
 At their previous meeting in April, the committee were interested in getting feedback 

from parents about their experience with the Safeguarding  and Support service.  The 
Independent Member had  recently completed an audit of cases where children were 
subject to child protection planning and  has since  contacted the parents of some of 
these children to discuss their experience  of the service.  
 

14. EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of exempt business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
15. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING    
 
 17th September 2012 7.30pm. 

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2929 
Fax: 0208 881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2012 
 
Councillors Amin, Hare, Rice and Stewart 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Davies 

 
 
Also Present: Sylvia Chew, Iain Low,  Hilary Corrick 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

CSPAP
C58  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE(IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Matt Davies. 
 

 
 

CSPAP
C59  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 The Chair agreed to accept a follow up report by the Head of First 
Response on cases examined by the Independent Member of the 
committee, involving children under 2 years old, referred to the First 
Response in July 2011 and where the primary concern was domestic 
violence. 
 

 
 

CSPAP
C60  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

CSPAP
C61  
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th January 2012 were agreed 
as an accurate record of the meeting by the committee. 
 

Clerk 

CSPAP
C62  
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 There were no matters arising. 
 

 
 

CSPAP
C63  
 

DISABLED CHILDREN AUDIT  

 The committee had previously discussed the possibility of auditing 
referrals to the Safeguarding service of children with additional needs. 
They were particularly concerned about those who fell below the 
threshold for obtaining services from the disabled children’s team. The 
Independent Member of the committee had since met with the Head 
Services to Children & Young People with the Additional Needs & 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2012 

 

Disabilities to discuss the scope for a potential au
[...]
its to monitor how 
Social Workers were dealing with reports of domestic violence amongst 
young people. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

i. That Deirdre Cregan and Michelle Robson provide a presentation 
on the training activities being undertaken with partners and 
Social Workers regarding raising awareness of Domestic Violence 
to committee in July. 

 
ii. That the Head of First Response complete an audit on cases 

where domestic violence is reported to examine the focus of the 
Social Worker on the children in the family and whether it is equal 
for all ages. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
SC 

CPAPC
66  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of the following item as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the local government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 
12A of the local government act 1985) paras 1&2 namely information 
relating to any individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual. 
 
 
 

 
 

CPAPC 
67  
 

CHILDREN SUBJECT TO PLANNING  

 A programme of audits had been established by the committee in order 
to monitor practice and performance in Children’s Social Care, and 
identify areas of good practice and areas for improvement. These audits 
had focused primarily on new referrals and children within the First 
Response service. Members previously wished to look more closely at 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2012 

 

those children who become subject to a child protection plan as the 
result of a Child Protection Conference. These children were involved 
with Children and Young People’s Services for longer periods of time, 
generally, than those who have a brief, targeted intervention from First 
Response, and were dealt with by Social Workers within the 
Safeguarding Service. 
 
 Cases were chosen at random from F
[...]
uld 
be seeking to work with outreach workers   at the start of the referral and 
in tandem on the case to achieve longer term support for the mothers. 
 
The committee were interested in getting feedback from these mothers 
on their experience with the Safeguarding service.  It was suggested that 
the Independent Member could contact some of the mothers involved in   
this recent case audit to gather this information which could be 
considered at the meeting in July 2012. 
 
The committee discussed the key role that Early Years Service had in 
early intervention, particularly children centres where children, subject to 
children in need plans, should be prioritised for places. This was seen as 
a key area for supporting families and stopping children becoming 
subject to protection plans and coming into care. The committee noted 
that the Safeguarding service was meeting with the Early Years on a 
regular basis to discuss places being made available for children in 
contact with the safeguarding service. It was felt that an assertive line 
should be taken, individually, with children’s centres to ensure that their 
places were prioritised for children in need.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 19 APRIL 2012 

 

That Ros Cooke, Head of Early Years be invited to the committee 
meeting in July to discuss the support provided for children in need in 
Children’s Centres. 
 
 

RC/ 
Clerk 

CPAPC
69  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
NONE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Reg Rice 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

Report for: 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Policy and Practice 
Committee 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title:  Terms of reference 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 

 

Lead Officer: Ayshe Simsek 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
To ratify the terms of reference agreed by Cabinet on 12th June 2012 
 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 
N/A 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
To ratify the terms of reference  
 

4. Other options considered 
 
N/A 
 

5. Background information 
 
Provision exists in the Council Constitution for the Cabinet to establish advisory or 
consultative bodies the membership of which is not limited to Cabinet Members. 
The Joint Area Review report into Haringey’s Children Services in 2009 identified 
the need to improve governance of safeguarding arrangements for children. This 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

committee was formally established in July 2009, when it was also agreed that the 
terms of reference of this committee would be reviewed following the 2010 Local 
Elections.  
 
Since its establishment there were further discussion highlighted the work of the 
committee and its alignment to the Cabinet as an advisory committee. Similarities of 
the committee’s role to scrutiny and its position in the committee structure were 
discussed and it was felt that the committee was correctly aligned to the Cabinet as 
an Advisory Committee.  The Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Committee was then established to work  in parallel to the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee  and had duties  for overseeing the Council’s responsibility for 
children in need, particularly focussing  on safeguarding including  children who 
would come into contact with safeguarding policies.    
 
Members further agreed that the profile of the committee should be raised and there 
should be more awareness of the committee’s work. This would be assisted by 
increasing officer attendance at meetings and by amending the constitution of the 
committee so that it was more in line with the arrangements for the Corporate 
Parenting Committee.  This would involve: 
  
 

• Increasing and defining the officer representatives  to support the
[...]
 To inspect it or to discuss this report further, please contact Ayshe Simsek  on 020 

8489 2929. 

 

Page 12



 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

Report for: 
Children's Safeguarding  
Policy and Practice 
Committee 10th July 2012 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Performance Management Data - Children and Families – May 2012 
data 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Marion Wheeler – Assistant Director Safeguarding 

 

Lead Officer: Marion Wheeler – Assistant Director Safeguarding 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
All 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration / Background 
 
This scorecard is an update of Children and Families key safeguarding performance 
information at the end of May 2011. This committee will have a role in scrutinising 
and challenging this information and should further explanation or analysis be 
required this can be requested and provided through a process of exception 
reporting.  

  
Haringey’s Ofsted Statistical Neighbours group includes the following boroughs: 

• Croydon 

• Greenwich 

• Hackney 

• Hammersmith and Fulham 

• Haringey 

• Islington 

• Lambeth 

• Lewisham 

• Southwark 

• Waltham Forest 

• Wandsworth 

 
2. Recommendations - Contents to be noted 

Agenda Item 8Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1
 

1
. 
C
o
n
ta
c
ts
, 
R
e
fe
r
r
a
ls
 a
n
d
 A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
ts
 

 

2
0
1
0
/

1
1
 

2
0
1
1
/

1
2
 

M
a
r
 

2
0
1
2
 

A
p
r
 

2
0
1
2
 

M
a
y
 

2
0
1
2
 

2
0
1
1
/
1
2
 

 
D
e
s
c
r
ip
ti
o
n
 

E
n
g
. 
- 

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 

2
0
1
0
/

1
1
 

S
N
 -
 

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 

2
0
1
0
/

1
1
 

V
a
lu
e
 
V
a
lu
e
 

V
a
lu
e
 

V
a
lu
e
 

V
a
lu
e
 

V
a
lu
e
 

T
a
r
g
e
t 

S
ta
tu
s
 

L
a
te
s
t 
N
o
te
 

O
p
5
0
4
 

T
h
e
 n
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
c
h
il
d
 

c
o
n
ta
c
ts
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 

m
o
n
th
. 

 
 

9
,5
5
6
 

6
,7
2
2
 

5
7
4
 

5
7
3
 

6
5
1
 

6
,7
2
2
 

 
 

 

O
p
4
1
0
 

T
h
e
 n
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
 r
e
fe
rr
a
ls
 t
o
 

c
h
il
d

[...]
le
s
 

9
7
.1
%
 9

9
.4
%

 
9
7
.7
%

 
9
6
.7
%

 
9
6
.7
%

 
 

1
0
0
%

 
9
6
.7
%

 
1
0
0
%
 

 
 

  

Page 16



3 

Op 365 Percentage of children becoming the subject of Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time 

This indicator is a proxy for the level and quality of service a child receives.  
 
Its purpose is to monitor whether children’s social care services devise and implement a Child Protection Plan which leads to 
lasting improvement in a child’s safety and overall well-being.  

Current Target Trend   Value 

2011/12 9.4% 

 Value 

Mar 2012 0% 

Apr 2012 0% 

May 2012 3.6% 

 Value 

2012/13 2.5% 
 10%  

Red 

 

 

 

Page 17



4 

 

HY64 Child Protection Plans lasting 2 years or more 

This indicator should measure whether children and their families are receiving the services necessary to bring about the 
required changes in the family situation and to monitor performance in working towards the outcomes outlined in the child 
protection plan.  
 
This indicator reflects the underlying principle that professionals should be working towards specified outcomes which, if 
implemented effectively, should lead to all children not needing to be the subject of a Child Protection Plan within a maximum 
of two years.  

Current Target Trend   Value 

2011/12 6.4% 

 Value 

Mar 2012 4.2% 

Apr 2012 9.5% 

May 2012 10.5% 

 Value 

2012/13 10% 
 6%  

Red 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 
 

 1

 
Briefing for: 
 

 

Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory 
Committee 

 
Title: 
 

 
Safeguarding and Support 

 
Purpose of briefing: 
 

Response to audit of children subject to child protection 
planning presented to the Committee on 19

th
 April 2012 

 

 
Author: 
 

 
Iain Low, Head of Service Safeguarding and Support 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
10th July 2012 

 
This report is a discussion paper for the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Advisory Committee, following on from the audit carried out by the 
Independent Member H
[...]
Recommendations from lawyers at Legal Planning Meetings can range 

from the need to issue proceedings to ongoing support to the family 
through a CP or CiN Plan. 

 
4.3 There are currently 100 sets of Care proceedings in the courts as of 

the 20th June 2012. 
 
4.4 Recent research from the Children and Family Court Advisory and 

Support Service (CAFCASS)  ‘Three weeks in November….three years 
on Cafcass care application study 2012’2, shows that Guardians 
believe that care applications were more appropriately timed than in 
2009. In 67.1% of cases Guardians felt that local authority’s care 
application was timed appropriately which is a marked increase from 
the 53.7% recorded ion the 2009 survey. 

  
In the vast majority of cases (85.4%), Guardians felt that that the Local 
Authority’s application was the only viable action and there was no 
other alternative. In just 36 cases (14.6%) they identified a possible 
alternative to care proceedings and where this was suggested, a robust 

                                            
2
 ‘Three weeks in November….three years on Cafcass care application study 2012’ – this 
report gauged the views CAFCASS Children’s Guardians in relation to care applications in a 
three week period in November 2011 

Page 23



 
 

 6

child protection plan; family group conference and parenting education 
programmes were the most frequently mentioned alternatives. 
 
It is worth noting the research also found that local authorities were 
making applications at an earlier stage of their involvement with 
families. In the research 19.8% of children had not been previously 
involved with children’s services at the time of application, almost 
double the 11.5% seen in the 2009 study.  
 
Applications where the children had a briefer length of involvement wit 
the local authority prior to the application were much more likely to be 
considered appropriately timed than those with longer involvement. 
Applications for 88.5% children with n
[...]
 are 
taken to initial case conference. 

 

  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Terms of Reference
	8 Performance Management Data - Children and Families - May 2012 data
	Safeguarding Score Card

	9 Service response to recent audit on children which have been subject to planning for a long period of time.
	13 Parents' Views of the Child Protection Process



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 

 
Councillors: Stewart (Chair), Adamou, Allison and Davies 

 
Also present: Sylvia Chew, Hilary Corrick, Iain Low, Rachel Oakley, Denise Sourris 

and Marion Wheeler 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

HSP72.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

HSP73.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

HSP74.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

HSP75.   
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2012 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting by the Committee. 
 

Clerk 

 

HSP76.   
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 The committee considered a proposed work plan for its meetings in 
2012/13. It was noted that, under its terms of reference, the committee 
was required to produce a report twice a year, and the content  of these 
reports would require consideration.  
 
Members asked about the proposals for the future of the committee, and 
it was noted that the terms of reference report set out that the committee 
would continue as an advisory committee of the Cabinet for a further 
year, and that a decision would be taken subsequently as to whether it 
should continue to operate after April 2013, or whether its functions 
would be performed by the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel 
from that time onwards. 
 
It was hoped that, in addition to the proposed work plan for the coming 
year, the committee would be able to continue to request reports on 
matters that were raised as queries or concern, and to look into these in 
detail. 
 

 
 

HSP77.   
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 The committee considered the report on its terms of reference, as 
agreed by Cabinet on 12th June 2012.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 
 

Regarding the content of the twice-yearly reports the committee was 
required to produce, it was suggested that these could be along the lines 
of the detailed analysis that Hilary Corrick had produced previously, but 
developed into a more formal report format. It was felt that qualitative 
analysis of this nature was an area where the committee was best able 
to add value. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted.  
 

HSP78.   
 

PRESENTATION  ON SAFEGUARDING AND SUPPORT  

 The committee received a presentation on the First Response and 
Safeguarding and Support services within Children and Families. Sylvia 
Chew outlined the team structure of the First Response Service, made 
up of the multi agency safeguarding hub (MASH), four duty teams, No 
Recourse to Public Funds team and Emergency Duty Team, and also 
gave details of the referral and assessment processes for the Service 
and relevant data and outcomes. Iain Low presented the team structure 
of the Safeguarding and Support Service, who the users of the Service 
were, and data and information relating to Children in Need, Child 
Protection, Haringey Contact Service and Family Intervention Project. 
 
In response to a question from the committee, it was reported that, 
where a CAF (Common Assessment Framework) was completed and 
submitted, this was logged and uploaded onto Framework-I by the CAF 
Manager; this meant that if that child were to come into contact with 
safeguarding services in future, there would be a record of the previous 
CAF. It was acknowledged, however, that where a CAF was undertaken 
and not sent in, this would not necessarily be held by the Council. It was 
also reported that details may not always be available for CAFs 
undertaken more than two years ago. 
 
The committee noted that the number of contacts was higher than for the 
previous year; it was noted that this could be as a result of new families 
moving into the borough, and also that the figures may reduce over the 
summer period.  
 
In response to a question regarding the 33% of cases that did not 
proceed to a Core Assessment, it was reported for some no action would 
have been required, others would be referred to single agencies for 
monitoring and others may have moved to a Child in Need plan. Case 
closure letters would be sent to the family, and copied to the relevant 
GP, health visitor, school and the original referrer for information. The 
committee welcomed the confirmation that there were no longer any 
cases without an allocated social worker.  
 
It was reported that the caseload for the four duty teams in First 
Response was approximately 500 families, which represented a 
caseload of around 15-19 families per social worker. It was 
acknowledged that this was high, and that an ideal caseload would be 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 
 

15-16 families per social worker. It was important to monitor cases to 
ensure that they were not being retained within First Response 
unnecessarily; reports were run to identify any cases that had been 
within the service for more than 5 months, and an account was required 
for each case to ensure that cases were being passed on appropriately.  
 
Hilary Corrick noted that Haringey did tend to hold onto cases in First 
Response for longer than in neighbouring boroughs, and that its figures 
for cases closed within three months was lower than for its neighbours. 
This was partly because Haringey made sure that cases had been 
picked up by the next agency when they had been referred onward, and 
kept cases open until this was confirmed. Sylvia Chew advised that it 
was the intention to move to a model where social workers were just one 
part of a network of professionals working with a family, and that at the 
appropriate time the social worker could withdraw from that existing 
network, rather than ‘hand over’ to a new network. 
 
In Safeguarding and Support, it was reported that the caseload was 
around 15-19 children per social worker, although there were a number 
of newly qualified staff in the service with ‘protected’ caseloads and a 
higher level of supervision.  
 
It was confirmed that details regarding a Child Protection Plan were 
retained on file for 25 years after the plan ended.  
 
The committee welcomed that the number of looked after children, 
including asylum seekers, had reduced to 562, as this had previously 
been over 600. It was acknowledged that this was a very positive trend 
downwards, and was a result of a combination of factors including tighter 
case management, co-ordination of early support and young people 
being discharged from care at age 18. 
 
The committee thanked Sylvia Chew and Iain Low for the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

HSP79.   
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

- MAY 2012 DATA 
 

 The committee considered the report on performance management data 
for Children and Families. It was noted that the out-turn for 2011/12 was 
not yet ratified, and would be reported at the October meeting of the 
committee, at which point it would be possible to draw comparisons 
between Haringey and its statistical neighbours, as well as the rest of the 
country. 
 
It was reported that it was likely that the 10- and 35- working day targets, 
for initial assessments and core assessments respectively, were likely to 
be abolished. These would, however, need to be replaced in order to 
ensure that assessments were being undertaken in a timely manner and 
there was a current discussion nationally around what the new 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 
 

requirements might consist of.  
 
In response to queries regarding the rate of referrals to children’s social 
care compared with the borough’s statistical neighbours, it was reported 
that this was largely as a result of the MASH, which enabled a triage 
service and for cases to be directed to the relevant agency at a very 
early stage. It was anticipated that other authorities would catch up with 
Haringey’s triage arrangements.  
 
Further to the discussion in January around unclosed Child in Need 
cases, it was reported that work was still ongoing to close these 
outstanding cases, although the number had now greatly reduced. It was 
reported that Framework-I had permitted work to be captured as open 
when it was in fact closed, and the current clean-up work was to address 
this issue in order to ensure that the figures reported were accurate.  
 
The committee asked about the percentage of initial assessments being 
carried out within 10 working days, and how long it was taking for those 
where this timescale was not met. It was reported that most of those 
initial assessments not carried out within 10 working days would have 
been completed within 15 working days, but that there were some cases 
where it could take up to 30 days in situations where it was not possible 
to locate the family. It was also reported that there could be some 
slippage in writing up assessments that had been undertaken, and that 
this was an issue where caseloads were high.  
 
It was confirmed that, other than in exceptional circumstances, it was not 
possible to progress to a core assessment without an initial assessment 
having been undertaken. If it took longer than 10 days to undertake the 
initial assessment, this would not necessarily have an impact on the 
target of completing a core assessment within 35 working days, as this 
was taken from a different starting date.  
 
The committee noted the figure for Child Protection Plans lasting 2 years 
or more, and felt that this needed to be monitored closely. It was noted 
that this figure did vary, and included a number of children who were 
undergoing care proceedings. 
 
In response to a query regarding the higher rate of children subject to a 
Child Protection Plan than Haringey’s statistical neighbours, it was 
reported that this was something the service had been looking at, and 
the level of confidence in managing children via Child in Need plans may 
be a factor in this percentage. It was also noted that this data was 12 to 
15 months old, at which time there was still a level of instability in the 
staffing for this service, which may have contributed. It was 
acknowledged that this was a complex area, and also that there was no 
definite answer as to what the ‘right’ level should be.  
 
With regard to the rate of children becoming subject of a Child Protection 
Plan for a second or subsequent time, it was reported that this was often 
as a result of the resumption of relationships that had previously ended, 
or of new relationships starting which brought risk to children in the 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 
 

family. It was confirmed that, whenever a child ceased to be subject of a 
Child Protection Plan, the reasons for this were documented and kept on 
record. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

HSP80.   
 

SERVICE RESPONSE TO RECENT AUDIT ON CHILDREN WHICH 

HAVE BEEN SUBJECT TO PLANNING FOR A LONG PERIOD OF 

TIME. 

 

 The committee considered the report on the response to the audit of 
children subject to child protection plans, presented to the committee on 
19th April 2012.  
 
The committee asked how the number of sets of care proceedings in the 
courts as of June 2012 compared with the previous year, and it was 
reported that it was lower than the previous year. This had reduced in 
line with the number of children in care. The committee was asked to 
note the findings of the CAFCASS report, which indicated that in 85.4% 
of cases, Guardians felt that the Local Authority’s care application was 
the only viable action.  
 
The committee asked about the format of the report, as in other 
committees audit responses would be expected to incorporate the 
original audit alongside an action plan, in order that progress could be 
monitored. It was reported that the audit had not made 
recommendations as such, but there were some qualitative issues that 
the committee had wanted to explore further with officers, as set out in 
the report, with a view to developing models of best practice.  
 
It was agreed that a copy of the original audit report would be provided 
to Cllrs Adamou and Allison. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HC 

HSP81.   
 

PRESENTATION ON  CHILD PROTECTION EVALUATION PILOT  

 It was reported that this piece of work, looking at how families viewed the 
Child Protection process, tied in with work that Hilary Corrick was 
undertaking in respect of parents’ views of the process, as reported later 
on the agenda. Rachel Oakley introduced the work undertaken, and 
Denise Sourris gave a presentation on this work and the findings. 
 
Feedback had been sought, by means of questionnaires and interviews, 
from families who had attended a child protection conference from 
October 2011; 35 responses had been received from a mixture of 
parents and other family members, and from a diverse range of 
backgrounds. Four key findings had been around people feeling 
overwhelmed, feeling unheard, services/housing issues and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 
 

understanding risk, and a number of more detailed points arose within 
each of these areas. It was reported that the findings of this study 
reflected national research findings, and that the responses had 
acknowledged positive aspects as well as areas for improvement. It was 
intended that the findings now be used to feed into service delivery, and 
this process had already started. 
 
The committee noted with interest the comment in the presentation that 
there can be a conflict of interest between professionals and families, 
and that, while encouraging participation, there was a need to recognise 
the risk of over-identifying with the parents involved. It was noted that 
nobody was involved with social services out of choice, although they 
were generally in situations where help was required, and this 
contributed to contradictory and complex nature of some of the feedback 
received. In general, however, the feedback had been less negative than 
might have been expected.  
 
The committee remarked that there was also an issue of false 
compliance, and families learning to say the ‘right’ things; professionals 
needed to be aware of this, although where there was a positive 
relationship with a good social worker, this was less likely to be an issue.  
 
In response to a question from the committee, it was reported that there 
did not appear to be a correlation between the respondents and who 
their social workers were.  
 
It was agreed that the copy of the presentation would be circulated to the 
committee. 
 
The Committee thanked Denise Sourris and Rachel Oakley for the 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 

HSP82.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of the following item as it contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985) paragraphs 1&2, 
namely information relating to any individual, and information likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
 

 
 

HSP83.   
 

PARENTS' VIEWS OF THE CHILD PROTECTION PROCESS  

 The committee considered a report on parent’s views of the child 
protection process, and Hilary Corrick advised that there was little to add 
to the previous presentation on the same topic. It was agreed that 
getting people’s personal views on what was a difficult process helped to 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2012 
 

bring the issues to life. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

HSP84.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The committee was asked to advise the Chair if they had any 
suggestions for future areas for audit and analysis. 
 
It was agreed that a decision would be made at the next meeting as to 
the subject of the first of the two committee reports for the year to 
Cabinet and Full Council. 
 

All 

 

 

 

 

HSP85.   
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 17 September 2012. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:20hrs. 
 

 
 

 


